## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:								
	ASSIGNMENT							
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
	Name	Execution Date						
Brian M. Fitzgerald	07/25/2012							
William A. Hellinger	07/25/2012							
John D. Zalewski	07/25/2012							
David W. Wenthen		07/25/2012						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name: MAGNA Power	rtrain of America, Inc.							
Street Address: 1870 Technolo	ogy Drive							
City: Troy								
State/Country: MICHIGAN								
Postal Code: 48083								
Property Type	Num	nber						
	Num 2481779	nber						
Application Number: 1		nber						
	2481779	nber						
Application Number:       1         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       24864102         Email:       docketinp	2481779 270 t@hdp.com							
Application Number:       1         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       24864102         Email:       docketinp         Correspondence will be sent to the e-r	2481779 270 t@hdp.com							
Application Number:       1         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       24864102         Email:       docketinp         Correspondence will be sent to the e-n via US Mail.	2481779 270 t@hdp.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i>							
Application Number:       1         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       24864102         Email:       docketinp         Correspondence will be sent to the e-n via US Mail.	2481779 270 t@hdp.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> Dickey & Pierce, Inc.							
Application Number:       1         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       24864102         Email:       docketinp         Correspondence will be sent to the e-n via US Mail.         Correspondent Name:       Harness,         Address Line 1:       P.O. Box	2481779 270 t@hdp.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> Dickey & Pierce, Inc.							
Application Number:       1         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       24864102         Email:       docketinp         Correspondence will be sent to the e-r         via US Mail.         Correspondent Name:         Harness,         Address Line 1:       P.O. Box	270 t@hdp.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> Dickey & Pierce, Inc. 828							

502002397

```
source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif
source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif
source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif
source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif
source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif
source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif
source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif
source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif
```

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS William A. HELLINGER, a USA citizen, John D. ZALEWSKI, a USA citizen, David W. WENTHEN, a USA citizen, and Brian M. FITZGERALD, a USA citizen, whose postal addresses are: 3252 US Rt 11, Mexico, New York 13114 USA; 3925 Gristmill Circle, Liverpool, New York 13090 USA; 2860 Lower Ridge Drive – Apartment 8, Rochester Hills, 48307 USA; 2053 Stanley Road, Cazenovia, New York, 13035 USA; respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

#### COMPACT TRANSFER CASE WITH BEVELOID GEARSET

for which an application was filed on June 10, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, as application no. 12/481,779; and PCT International Patent Application no. PCT/US10/37349 on June 4, 2010.

WHEREAS, Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 1870 Technology Drive, Troy, Michigan 48083 USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-exam or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for

carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

## William A. HELLINGER

#### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_\_\_\_was personally present and did see William A. HELLINGER who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

**EXECUTED** at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this day of . 2012.

## John D. ZALEWSKI

### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_\_\_was personally present and did see John D. ZALEWSKI who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at \_\_\_\_\_\_this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

## David W. WENTHEN

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_\_was personally present and did see David W. WENTHEN who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at SYRACUSE, 109. this 25 day of JUCY, 2012. Bm M Steld

Brian M. FITZGÉRA

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Scott T. SAYLES, whose full post office address is <u>6943 Clomatis Clacle 1 at 475 TE NY 13084</u> was personally present and did see Brian M. FITZGERALD who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS William A. HELLINGER, a USA citizen, John D. ZALEWSKI, a USA citizen, David W. WENTHEN, a USA citizen, and Brian M. FITZGERALD, a USA citizen, whose postal addresses are: 3252 US Rt 11, Mexico, New York 13114 USA; 3925 Gristmill Circle, Liverpool, New York 13090 USA; 2860 Lower Ridge Drive – Apartment 8, Rochester Hills, 48307 USA; 2053 Stanley Road, Cazenovia, New York, 13035 USA; respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

### COMPACT TRANSFER CASE WITH BEVELOID GEARSET

for which an application was filed on June 10, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, as application no. 12/481,779; and PCT International Patent Application no. PCT/US10/37349 on June 4, 2010.

WHEREAS, Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 1870 Technology Drive, Troy, Michigan 48083 USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-exam or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for

carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at <u>Statute Electric</u>, <u>hak this</u>, <u>NY</u> this <u>25<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>July</u>, 2012.

### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

whose full post office address is Right Ny 13131 was personally present and 8.00. Rt. 58-A PARS did see William A. HELLINGER who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

\_\_\_\_\_this\_\_\_\_\_day of\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012. **EXECUTED** at

## John D. ZALEWSKI

### **STATEMENT BY WITNESS**

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is was personally present and was personally present and

did see John D. ZALEWSKI who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

## David W. WENTHEN

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_\_\_was personally present and did see **David W. WENTHEN** who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

## Brian M. FITZGERALD

## **STATEMENT BY WITNESS**

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_\_\_was personally present and did see Brian M. FITZGERALD who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS William A. HELLINGER, a USA citizen, John D. ZALEWSKI, a USA citizen, David W. WENTHEN, a USA citizen, and Brian M. FITZGERALD, a USA citizen, whose postal addresses are: 3252 US Rt 11, Mexico, New York 13114 USA; 3925 Gristmill Circle, Liverpool, New York 13090 USA; 2860 Lower Ridge Drive – Apartment 8, Rochester Hills, 48307 USA; 2053 Stanley Road, Cazenovia, New York, 13035 USA; respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

## COMPACT TRANSFER CASE WITH BEVELOID GEARSET

for which an application was filed on June 10, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, as application no. 12/481,779; and PCT International Patent Application no. PCT/US10/37349 on June 4, 2010.

WHEREAS, Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 1870 Technology Drive, Troy, Michigan 48083 USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-exam or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for

carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and William A. HELLINGER, John D. ZALEWSKI, David W. WENTHEN and Brian M. FITZGERALD hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to Magna Powertrain of America, Inc., its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

## William A. HELLINGER

#### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_\_\_was personally present and did see William A. HELLINGER who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

**EXECUTED** at  $\underline{\mathcal{MPT}}_{\overline{\mathcal{T}}}$  this  $\underline{25}$  day of  $\underline{\mathcal{T}}_{\overline{\mathcal{U}}}$ , 2012.

John D.ZALEWSKI

#### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, <u>Paul VanOphern</u>, whose full post office address is 57000 Julian Cr., Washington, MC 48094 was personally present and did see John D. ZALEWSKI who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

1870 Technolog, Dr. EXECUTED at <u>Trog, MI 48083</u> this 25<sup>th</sup> day of <u>July</u>, 2012. <u>David be Wenthen</u>

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

	I. DERMOTT CARR				, whose full post office address is					
416	RHOOR	ISLAND AVE	ROYAL C	ONK	MI 48067.	USA	was	personally	present	and
did see David W. WENTHEN who is known to me, execute the above Assignment										

gnature of Witness

EXECUTED at \_\_\_\_\_\_\_this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

## Brian M. FITZGERALD

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full post office address is \_\_\_\_was personally present and did see Brian M. FITZGERALD who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

PATENT **REEL: 028640 FRAME: 0804** 

**RECORDED: 07/26/2012**